exchange of Debentures assuming the minimum and maximum number of Shares,
   respectively were tendered at December 31, 1997 was $240,000 and $3.2
   million. The coverage deficiency for the year ended December 31, 1997 on
   an actual basis and on a pro forma basis was $16.0 million, $18.0 million,
   $19.0 million and $22.9 million, respectively.

(3) The discount is equal to the difference between an assumed Average Price
   of $5.9375 per share (based upon the closing sales price of the Company's
   Common Stock for the two day period ended February 10, 1999) and the
   Maximum Exchange Price of $7.00 per Share of the Debentures to be issued
   in exchange for the Shares.

   21

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company (i) actual
at September 30, 1998, (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of
1,200,000 shares of the Series B Preferred Stock on December 22, 1998 and
(iii) as further adjusted to give effect to the exchange of Debentures
assuming the minimum and maximum number of Shares were tendered, respectively,
and were valued at the maximum Exchange Price of $7.00 per Share.

   At September 30, 1998
   ----------------------------------------
   As Further Adjusted
   --------------------
   Minimum   Maximum
   Number of  Number of
   As   Shares   Shares
   Actual   Adjusted  Exchanged  Exchanged
   --------  --------  ---------  ---------

Debt:
Reverse repurchase agreements..... $619,238  $619,351  $619,351   $619,351
Other borrowings.....   16,580   --   --   --
11% Senior Subordinated Debentures
 due February 15, 2004.....   --   --   5,937   29,687
   --------  --------  --------   --------
  Total debt.....  635,818   619,351   625,288   649,038
   --------  --------  --------   --------
Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred Stock; $0.01 par value;
 10,000,000 shares authorized; none
 issued and outstanding (actual);
 1,200,000 shares Series B Preferred
 Stock issued and outstanding (as
 adjusted and as further adjusted)...   --   28,500   28,500   28,500
Common Stock; $0.01 par value;
 50,000,000 shares authorized;
 24,549,840 shares issued and
 outstanding (actual and as
 adjusted); 23,549,840 and 19,549,840
 issued and outstanding (as further
 adjusted, minimum and maximum
 respectively).....  314,471   314,471   308,334   284,584
Retained earnings.....   (1,668)   (1,668)   (1,668)   (1,668)
Cumulative dividends declared.....  (79,080)  (79,080)  (79,080)   (79,080)
Other stockholders' equity.....   (2,308)   (2,308)   (2,308)   (2,308)
   --------  --------  --------   --------
  Total stockholders' equity.....  231,415   259,915   253,778   230,028
   --------  --------  --------   --------
  Total capitalization..... $867,233  $879,266  $879,066   $879,066
   ========  ========  ========   ========

   22

   DISTRIBUTION POLICY AND PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK

   The Company's Common Stock is listed on the AMEX under the symbol IMH. The
following table sets forth for the high and low closing sales prices for the
Company's Common Stock as reported by the AMEX for the periods indicated:

   Price Range
   -------------